APPENDIX D

2009 COMMENT & RESPONSE LETTERS FOR DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PREPARED FOR STATE OF HAWAII



MALE TO CITEMPOWOR

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY U.S. ARMY COAPS OF CHOINZEAS HONOLULU DISTRICT FORT SHAFTER, HAWAII 96858-5140

April 27, 2009.

Regulatory Branch

File No. POH-2009-151.

Perry J. White Planning Solutions 210 Ward Avenue, Ward Plaza Seite 330 Honolula, Ht 96814-4012

Dear Mr. White:

This letter is in response to your request, dated April 21, 2009, for our review of the Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA) for the proposed Kapulena Well and Reservoir. The site is located within TMKs (3) 4-7-002:029 and (3) 4-7-002:035, Hamakua District, Island of Hawai'r. Hawai'r.

Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act (RHA) of 1899 requires that a Department of Army (DA) permit be obtained for structures or work in or affecting navigable waters (e.g., the Pacific Ocean) of the United States (U.S.) (13 U.S.C. 403). Section 10 waters are those subject to the obbaind flow of the tide extending shoreward to the mean high water nearly. Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) requires that a DA permit be obtained for the discharge of freedge and or fill material into waters of the U.S., including jurisdictional wellands. The Corps defines wellands as those areas that are immediated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances do support a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions.

The County of Hawar's Department of Water Supply (DWS) proposes to drill and test the existing Kapatern well. Based on the test results DWS will exercent the well into a production well and construct a 3,000,000 gollen capacity water storage tank. Based on the information furnished to our office, the nearest surface water source is the Kawaikalia Stream, which is 370 feet to the east of the closest point on the project site. Therefore, it appears that the subject parcels coronal entirely of epidoids, and the proposed project will not involve any activities occurring within navigable waters of the U.S.; or the discharge (placement of dredged and/ or fill maternal into jurisdictional waters of the U.S.; therefore, a Department of Army permit will not be regulated. This determination does not relieve your of any responsibility to obtain any other permits, licenses, or approvals that may be equired under Cwanty, State, or Federal law for your proposed work.

Thank you for the apportunity to comment. If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Men's Hamilian-Smith, of my Regulatory staff of 808-438-7701 (FAX: 808-438-4060) or by electropic mant at Men's Bantillar-Smithagessace against md. Please include Ede No. POII 2009-151 in any future correspondence negarifieg this project. Please be not isod you can provide:

comments on your experience with the Corps' Boundardo District Regulatory Branch by accessing our web-based costomer survey from at http://por/map.usaec.apmg.mil/sa/wwy.biml.

Sincerely,

George P. Young, P.E. Chief, Regulatory Hameli



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY + COUNTY OF HAWAIT

PARKET REPORT OF THE PARKET OF THE PARKET OF THE PARKET. The COROLA HAR AND CONTRACT CAN EXPLORE A BASIS.

August 10, 2009.

Mr. George P. Young, P.L., Chief Regislatory Branch 1. S. Army Corps of Engineers, Honelife District Department of the Anny Fort Shaller, FH 96858-5 140

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPULENA WELL AND RESERVOIR HAMAKUA DISTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAPI

Thank you for your April 22, 2009 letter [your reference File No. POIL2009;181] concerning the pisquoisil Kapalein Well and Reserving Project. We appreciate the time you and your shall spent revocating the Druft Encommental Assessment (DEA) and preparing year letter

Thank you for conforming that the proposed project will not involve any activities occurring within my against waters of the United States (1, 5) you the discharge of dredged ant/or fill material into misdletine at waters of the 1. S. We appear and your determination that, or the basis of the information grow sled, a Degramment of Appre (19A) permit will not be required.

The Final Environmental decrease of Finding of No Significant Impact is enclosed for year records. Significant have any questions, please call Mr. Terrange I. Nago at the Department of Water Supply, (RB8) 86: 38790. extension 250.

Cynlighto Payae, P.E.

TIN dig

line

copy: Two one (Mr. Greg Finkumston, Font Natice Water Resource Engineering) (w/o care) Mr. Perry J. White, Planning Solutions, Inc.

... With a brange program ... The state of the test of the test of the state of the state of the state of the test of the state of the



William P. Kenot



Danzyk J. Oltopica Jacoby

Gion P. I. Honda Pena technic

County of Dawai'i

25 August Street & Notice 107 & Mills, 11-4-10-10(12) 15041 201 & Street & Notice 107 & Mills, 11-4-10-10(12)

April 30, 2909.

Afr. Perry J. White Planning Solutions Ward Plaza, Suite 330 210 Ward Average Bonoiula, Hf. 96814-4012

Dear Mr. White,

SUBJECT) DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT XAPPLENA WITH AND RESERVOR

The Hawait Pric Department does not have any comments to offer at this time regarding the above-referenced draft few ironanental. Assessment

Thank you for the opportunity to comment

Sincerely.

DARROY COLLYGRA For Chief

RPR





TO:

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAPI

AND A CAMPAN AND A COURT OF A COURT OF A CAMPAN AND A COURT OF A COURT OF

August 10, 2009

Mr. Barry LJ. Olivoira, Fire Chief

County of Hawaits, Fire Department

FROM: Millon D. Pavan, Manager

SUBJECT: DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPULENA WELL AND

RESERVOIR

HÁMÁKUA DISTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAPI

Thank you for your April 30, 3009 letter concerning the proposed Kapahen, Well & Reservoir Propert. We appreciate the time your adjoint stall spent reviewing the Proft Environmental Astronomy (DF, I) and preparing your letter. We tooke stand that your Department has no comments to offer as the trouged at this tone.

The Fund Environmental Association Finding of Vollsignificant Impact is one used for your records. Small you have any questions, please call Mr. Learnige I. Nagorat the Department of Water Supply, (SBN)-961-8670, extension 250.

Smigagly yours,

(Mittor D. Pavass, P.I.

TINKIN

Enc.

 copy - (w/o cmc.) Mr. Greg Fukumiton, Tony Namee Water Resource Engineering (w/o cmc.) Mr. Perry J. White, Planning Salutons, Inc.

. Water being progress

^{14.} September 1 Apart Subgraph (see Expension) of the anti-register programmer in a processor of a force of a processor of the force of the anti-register of the anti-register





HUSS & SAITO

Bandalla a labbis Coloro de Secole

0.31508

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES

PROPERTY PROPERTY IN HAZING ADMI

MAY - 4 2000

Mr. Perry White Planning Solutions Ward Plaza, Suite 330 310 Ward Avenue Honolule, HI 96814-4012

Doar Mr. White:

Subjects

Draft Environmental Assessment Kapitlena Well and Reservoir

Thank you tor the opportunity to provide comments for the subject project. The proposed project does not impact any of the Department of Accounting and General Services' projects or existing facilities, and we have no comments to offer at this time.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please have your staff call Mc. David DePonte of the Planning Branch at 586 0492.

Succerely,

EROESTA, W. LAQ Pulčic Works Administrates

DD:ma

Ms. Katherine Kealoha, DOH OEQC Mr. Glenn Okada, DAGS-Hawaji



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAIT

4.5 N. C. Albahara, A. Barrata, A. Garrata, A. G. Garrata, A. Garrata, C. C. La Per Phil. Advances in Proceedings of the Artificial Society of the Computation of the Artificial Society of the Computation of the Computat

August 10, 2009

Mr. Ernest Y. W. Lan Paddie Works Administrator State of Hawari i Deportment of Accounting and General Services P.O. Roy, 119 Hamaling, III, 208301

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPOLENA WELT, AND RESERVOIR HAMÁKUA DISTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAPI

Heads you for your May 4, 2009 better Lyour reference [P) H 26.9] contenting the group seed knowledge Weil & Reservoir Project. We appreciate the time you and your staff spein reviewing the Front From numerical Assessment (PFA) and preparing your letter.

Thank you for confirming that the proposed project will not impact any of the Department of Accounting and Ocean'd Services' projects or version facilities, and have no comments twentien in this fire?

The Lond Environmental Assessment Finding of No English and Impact is each sort for your resords. Should you have any questions, please only Mr. Terrance I. Nago at the Department of Water Supply, (1808) 964-8070, excession 250.

nicologic (secie

Myllon D. Passo, P.E.

HYallg

Enc

copy - (w/o enc.) Mr. Greg Likumitor, Torr Nance Water Resistance Engineering (w/o enc.) Mr. Perry J. White, P.zmring Solmians, Inc.

Miller benga program.

The bosin mental Wars of conjugate of group systems is an employed the processing distance margine with the constraint of the constraint o



CHARACTER TOWARD INTO

opation in redución. Na Constitución de l'accordinates



STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEAUTH 0.00 00000275 1009/00/00/000499/600 2076

1941 January ... 1951 Sept

05024191.09

May 6, 2009.

Mr. Perry J. White President Planning Solutions, Inc 210 Word Avenue, Word Plaza, Spite 130 Bondelt, Hawari 96814-4012

Dear Mr. White:

SPBJECT: Draft Environmental Assessment for the

Kapuleon Well and Reservoir Hamakua, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii

The Department of Health, Clear Water Branch (CWR), has reviewed the subject document and affects these comments on your project. Please note that our review is based solely on the information provided in the subject document and its compliance with Hawan Administrative Rules (HAR). Chapters 11-84 and 11-88. You may be responsible for fulfilling additional sequencements related to our program. We recommend that you also read our standard comments on our website at

http://www.invani.gov/lealth/prvizamental-gov-glanuag/landuse/CWB-stanik-al-connent.pdf

- Any project and its potential impacts to Note waters must racer the following enterrar:
 - Antidegrolation policy (BAR, Section 11-54-1.1), which requires that the existing uses
 and the level of water quality necessary to protect the existing uses of the receiving.
 State water be maintained and protected.
 - Designated uses (HAR, Section 11:54-7), as determined by the classification of the receiving State waters.
 - c. Water quality criteria (HAR, Sections (1-54-4 through (1-54-8)

Mr. Porry J. White May 6, 2009 Page 2 05004PJE009

- You are required to obtain a National Pollutant Discharge inhomation System (NPDES)
 permit for discharges of wastewater, including sterm water report, into State surface waters
 (BLAR, Chapter 11 55). For the following types of discharges into Class A or Class 2.
 State waters, you may apply for NPDES general permit coverage by subscribing a
 Notice of linear (NOI) light.
 - c. Storm which associated with construction activities, meluding cleaning, gusling, and exercise that result in the distribution of equal to or greater than one (1) according to at land area. One total land area includes a configurous area where multiple separate and distinct construction activities aray be taking place at different trates on altition) schedules under a larger common plan of development or sale. An NPDI'S peguit is required before the start of the construction activities.
 - b. Hydrotesting water
 - e. Construction descatesing officient,

You must submit a separate NOI form for each type of thecharge at least 30 calendar days paint to the shart of the discharge activity, except when applying for coverage for discharge of storm water associated with construction activity. For this type of discharge, the NOI must be submitted 30 calendar days before to the start or construction activities. The NOI forms may be picked up at our office or downloaded from our website at http://www.baw.aii.gov/flealth/envi-ournental/scare/clearwater-forms/gor/flealth/envi-ournental/scare/clearwate

- 9. For types of wastewater not listed in Item No. 2 above or wastewater discharging into Class AA waters, you may need an NPDES individual permit. An application for an NPDES individual permit must be submitted at least 180 calgodar days before the commencement of the discharge. The NPDES application forms may be picked no at our office or downloaded from our website at http://www.bawaii.gov/hep/fleet/crom/sumi/water/sleanwater/forms/indis-index.html.
- 4. You must also submit a copy of the NOI or NPDES permit application to the State Department of Land and Natural Resources, State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD), or demonstrate to the satisfaction of the CWB that SHPD has arriven the process of evaluating your project. Please submit a copy of your request for review by SHPD or SHPD's determination letter for the project along with your NOI or SPDFS permit application, as applicable.

Mr. Petry J. White May 6, 2009 Page J. 05024250-09

Please note that all discharges related to the project construction or operation activities,
whether or not NPDES permit coverage and or Section 491 Water Quality Certal cution are
required, must comply with the State's Water Quality Standards. Noncompliance with water
quality requirements contained in BAB, Chapter 11.54, and/or permitting requirements
specified in BAB, Chapter 11.55, may be subject to perables of \$75,000 per day per violation.

If you have any questions, please visit out website at interview when singly feedfreen immental/water/electiwater index. Juril, or contact the languagening Section. CWB, at 586-4369.

Sincerely,

ALEC WONG, P.E., CNIFF Clean Water Branch

22 mgs



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAII

CANCEL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL OF THE CONTROL CONTROL

August 10, 7009

Mr. Alex Worg, P.F. A Just D. parametr of Deville, A Jessi Water Branch P.O. Box 1528 Honzlahi, 4H 98801-3378

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPULENA WELL AND RESERVOIR HAMÁKUA DISTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAPI

Horsk you for your Way 6, 2009 letter lyour reference l'ite No. 15MD, CWB 0502-091F 06 (concerning the proposed Kapufero Well & Reservoir Project). We appreciate the time you and your staff spent reviewing the Orall Environmental Assessment (DEL) and proposing some lener.

We have reviewed your Department's standard comments and will contrib with all Pape that are applicable to the proposed project. Construction of the proposed well and reservoir would dispats less than an arc of land and, are record, no NPDES permit coverage will be required, as indicated in Section 3.7.2.3 of the DEA. He at Management Provides well be followed to minimize and eliminate impoductions at any pollutions into storm water month.

The project will not require a Department of the Army permit. Consequently, DWS is not applying for a Section 401 Water Quality Festification.

The cosmodon will be held responsible for casinging that State Water Quality Standards are met at all times chaining constitutions.

The Final Environmental Assessment Finding of An Significant Impact is exclused for your resents. Sheeld you know any questions, please call Mr. Terrance I, Nago at the Department of Winer Supply, (808) 964-8070, extension 250.

Sin**zaro**la Parei e

Malting D. Parsin, P.E.

HINHIIR

Fire

(copy) 1000 enc.) Mr. Greg Fukantitsu, Touv Namer Water Resonance Engineering (w/o enc.) Mr. Peny J. Winte, Permang Solutions, Inc.

. Mater being) proges in

The Discovered Adjust 2009 is the property of the contemporary of engine in the personal region of the first property of the first property of the contemporary of the



William P. Kenni Itana



Barry S. Kulmjiri Police sof

Paul K. Forceira (No. 8 Prior Cr. q.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

HE KIP TO Stirr HE MOR Haman St Cit WAS (SES) MAY 100 OF A MANAGED SHOP

May 6, 2009

Mr. Parry J. White Planning Solutions Ward Plaza, Surte 330 210 Ward Avenue Honolulu, HI 95814-4012

Dear Mr. White.

Subject: Kapulona Well and Reservoir

Staff, upon reviewing the provided documents and visiting the proposed site, does not anticipate any significant impact to traffic and/or public safety concerns.

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to comment.

If you have any questions, please contact Captain Rendy Apele, Commander of the Hamakua District, at (808) 775-7533.

Sincerely.

DÉRÉK Ó, PACHECO ASSISTANT POLICE CHIEF AREA I OPERATIONS BUREAU

BA36

The sub-Courte is an Eq. (depending the detailed by ρ^{α} yields



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAIT

CALABASTA ANALYSIS STATES OF A PROPERTY PARAMETERS.

August - 0, 7009.

10 Vi, Harry Kulvojin, Police Chief.

Attention: Mr. Dezek D. Pacheco, Assistant Palesy Chief

Usuraly of Flawar's Police Department

TROM: Million D. Pavao, Manager

SUBJECT: DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPULENA WELL AND RESERVOIR

HÁMAKUA DISTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAPI

Thank you for your May 6, 7009, etter concerning the proposed Kapedena Well & Reservoir Project. We appreciate the fine you and your stell spent reviewing the *Deatr Environmental Assessment (DEA)* and propering your letter.

Thank you for continuing that the proposed proceed will not involve any significant low enforcement and/or public surjets concerned this single

The Fatal Environmental Accessment-Finding of No Significant larger tiscoclasses for your records. Should you have any questions, please of UM. Terrance I. Nago at the Department of Water Supplie, (808) 565-2670, extension 250.

megrely yours,

/Millor D. Pavao, P.L. Managet

Distallig

:

Fuc.

copy (600 cos.) Mr. Gog Fukomatsa, Tom Narice Water Resource Engineering (600 cos.) Mr. Perry J. White, Planning Solishors. Iza.

... Male hings proper.

Practically members, contact freezing consensus of the source members in the present expension of the present expension of the members of the first transfer of the contact of the members of the contact of the contact

William P. Reise Water



1993 a real 9841

Magaret K. Masaraya 780 (5)

County of Hawai'i

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

A production for Production, Specific of the Production Specific of the Production Specific Computation, VTP

May 8, 2009.

Mr. Parry I. White Planning Solutions, Iria. 210 Ward Avenue, Suite 530 Horschild, H196814

Dear Mr. White:

SUBJECT: Draft Environmental Assessment

Applicant: County of Hawai'i Department of Water Supply

Project: Kapulena Well and Reservoir

TMK: 4-7-02:29 and 4-7-02:35, Hamakua District; Island of Hayai'i

Chartic you for the expositivity to review a comment on this Draft Europeannental Assessment, after querful nation we have no orthon comments at this time.

Should you have questions, please feel welcome to contact Christian Kay of my staff at 961-8288, extension 289.

Smoothly,

BU LETTHEAD TOOD Plansing Director

19 Hother Tour

CRK ov

in 100 graphs against Aparotic Angertered Alkegal in Indian StrokapareaW. Idla-

. We can always a soft in \mathcal{A}_{A} from the P_{A} . We construct that



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAIT

4) As a support of the control of the polyment of the polyment of the control of the control

August 10, 2009.

FO: Ms. 10 Leithead Todd, Planning Director

Planning Department

FROM Million II Payars, Markager

MODELT: DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPULENA WALL AND RENERVOIR

HAMIKUA DINTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAPI

Thank you for your May K, 2009 letter congruing the proposed Kapukua Well & Reservoir Project. We appreciate the time you and your staff spout springs by the Profit Funit amount of Association (DEA) and proposing your letter. We understand that your Department has no consumer to offer on the project of this time.

The Final Livrorman and Assessment's indiag of No Significant Impact is exclosed for your records. Should you have any questions, please out Mr. Terrance I. Nago at the Department of Water Supply, (808) 961-8070, extension 250.

Silicipals years

Millipt D. Parani, P.F.

TIN dig

f:rs

copy - (w/o ene) Mr. Greg Fuktanutsu, Tour Namee Water Resource Engineering (w/o ene) Mr. Perry J. Worte, Plsaming Solutions, Inc.

. Makir heinge progres

the fight with April 1995 and 1, 2009 the professional recognition by the professional and the professional recognition of the professional field of the professional and the pro







STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL REMISERCES

19 (51 19-19) # 5610(47) 10 (987 10) U, 98 (986) 4680) refer to Briefly Program Busing, an invitation according Programme and the Conference Programme and the Conference

Warring Tille

ADMIC ZONORUMA

erman i sana banda katalan di Sembertal and Sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal di Sembertal sembertal di S

May 13, 2009.

Perry J. White, Planning Solutions Ward Plaza, Suite 330 210 Ward Avenue HoneJulu, Jlawaii 99814-4072 1.0G NO: 2869.1477 1XXC NO: 6905MD29 Archaeology

Dear Mr. White

SUBJECT

Matlanal Historic Preservation Review (NHPA) Section 106 Review Section 106 Historic Preservation Review Request for the DPW Kapulcan Well and Reservation Project Historic House of Ahapua's, Hamnikus District, Island of Hawaii) TMK: (2) 47-002 (222 (1997) 8-035 (1997)

Thank you for the apportunity to continent on the aforement and undertaking, which we received on April 23, 2009. If the well test proves successful a water storage and apportunity has developed to replace the current water storage which is maked in water. Following the forced abandonment (due to linck of water) of the Kukushacie (Waii nitil) apping in 2007.

We concur that no historic properties will be affected by this condestaking because:

Ø	Intensive cultivation has aftered the band
	Intensive cultivation has aftered the land Reconficient development/urbanization has aftered the fand
∞	Previous grabbing/grading has aliques the land
	An accepted methacological inventory survey (AIS) found no Installing properties
[]	SHPD previously reviewed flirs project and initigation has been consoleted
∞	Other SHPD previously reviewed a letter (Rechmen and Clark January 16, 1609) Anding ma
	historic properties on these purcels, and SHPD concurred (Log No. 2009,0046, Doc No.
	G901A(f)37).

In the event that historic resources, including human skeletal remains, cultural materials, lays tubes, and lave blasters/bubbles are identified during the construction activates, all work meds to cease in the immediate visitory of the limit, the find meds to be protected from additional disturbance, and the State Historic Preservation Division, Hawaii Island Section, excels to be contacted immediately at (BIM) 941-3655.

Mr. Peary J. White Page 2 of 2

Picese contact Morgan Davis or (808) 933 7650 if you have any questions or enjoyens regarding this letter.

Aloha.

Namey WcMahon, Deputy \$1100/State Archaeologist

und Historia Prosessation Manager State Historia Preservation Division



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAHI

Manufacture of the property of

August 10, 7009.

Ms. Nancy McMahon. Deputy SHPO-State Archaeologist and Historic Preservation Manager State of Hawardi. Deportment of I and and Natural Resources. State History, Preservatino Divivian-P.G. Box 621 Flencinto, Ell. 96809

PRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPTLENA WELL AND RESERVOIR HAMÁKUA DISTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAPI

Honey year for your May 13, 2009 letter I your reference Log No. 2009 1437, Thee No. 0905 MD20 Archaeology? concerning the proposed Kapulena Well & Reservoir Project. We appreciate the time you and cour stall spect systeming the Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA) and preparing your letter

Thank you for confirming that the prepared project will not affect any historic properties. In the unlikely event that confocumented archaeological and or cultural remains are encountered, the contractor will grave work consistantly, protect the mathement discovere from additional disturbance and notify SHPD immentagety.

The Famil Environmental Assessment Finding of No Significant Superities are used for your records. Should you have any questions, plyane call Mr. Lentwice I. Name at the Department of Water Supply, (808) 961-9020, extension 250.

TIN dig

Disc

copy (1) twist court Mr. Greg Pukamatsu, Tour Naure Water Resource Engineering (w/o enc.) Mr. Perry J. White, Planning Solutions, Inc.

....Water beinge program . The program the market in Transport in the second and a second assessment in the program in the second and the

Astrofosion Charles



Library agency



STATE OF HAWAII DEPORTMENT OF LAND AND NICE BALL IDESIGNALS. TAXBURY ISBNS

CONTROLLED AND CONTROL TO SERVICE SERV

May 28, 2009

Planuage Sointoos Ward Plaza Sinte 370 310 Ward Avenue Hoorida, Hawan 98834 4012

Attention. Mr. Perry J. White

Ludies and Gentlemen.

Subject Draft Environmental Assessment for Kapalena Wolf and Reservoir

Frank you for the apportunity to never our and communition the subject matter. The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DENR), Land Division distributed or reade available a copy of your report pertaining to the softeet matter to DENR Divisions for their Peytew and comment.

Other that the comments from Division of Aquana Resources, Land Division-Hawan District, Fig (Seeiing Division, Division of Forestry & Wibilité, the Department of Land and Natural Resources has no other comments to other on the subject matter. Should you have any questions, please feel tree to fall our office at \$87,0433. Thank you,

Charlene & Worlin Monis M. Aua Administrator

Ce. OLOC

Hawan County DWS

CONTRACT



Property of the Control of the Contr

STATE OF BAWAII DEPAREMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES. LOTH HISTNION

100 000 010 (April 100 000 (DAW) (II 9499

April 23, 2009

MEMORANDUM

IU:

:

DLNR Agencies:

A. Dry of Aquatic Resources. Dev. of Busting & Octor-Recognition

x. Engineering Division.

-134-ref Enrestry & Wildlide

Discost State Packs

x. Commission on Water Resource Management Office of Conservation & Constal Lands.

x. Land Division - Howaii District.

KAROTIS M. Alla Machine FROM:

SUDDECT Draft Environmental Assessment for Kapulona Well and Reservoir LOUATION Hamakon, Bawan

APPLICANT: Planning Solutions, Inc. on behalf of Department of Water Supply

Transmitted for your review and connect on the above referenced document. We would appreciate your comments on this document. Please subrait any comments by May 15, 2009,

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments, [4] you have any questions about this request, places contact any office at 587,0437. Thank you

Attachiceras

We have no objection-1 i. We have no conjugants 1 ★) Communistare attached

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES ENGINEERING DIVISION

1.51 NeorthAlia REF. DEA Napulona Weste Roser voor Hamali.432

COMMENTS

- (X) We confirm that the project site, according to the Flood Insurance Rate Map [FRM), is located in Zone X. The National Flood Insurance Program does not have any regulations for developments within Zone X.
- Please fails meet that the protect site, according to the Flowe Institute Rate Map Q ISML is recared in Zone
- Phase note that the Jorgan Food Zone Divigination for the proper site according to the Flood Invariance Rive Map (LIRM) is
- (1) Please note that the project must adoptly with the rates and regulariers of the Netword III will however Program (NRH) prevaited in Intel-Hild the Code of Indical Regular one (750 PR), whenever doesn't perform without a Special Hospital Hildren is undertaken. If there are any questions, given a control the State NRH Coordinates, Ms. Coof. Type, Heard for the Department of Canadiana Netword Resources, Engineering Decrement (804) 587-0267.

Pigwey be externed that 444 TeR institutions of a minimized standards set locality the Ni-IP. Your Community's local flavol ordinance and prove to be more restrictive and flavol take proceedings over the one respective and flavol ordinance. If the ordinance of the local flood ordinance, playing context for applicable County NTFP Coordination below.

- Mr. Robert Smith et al. (2001) 768-3697 in Mr. Marca Saul Latt (2005) 768-565 et al. (2005) 768-565 et al. (2005) 409-461 (2005) 768-565 et al. (2005) 768-665 et a
- M. Kelly George v. (808) 587-5873 (Edges of Mr. Kaian Indian in (808) 177-389 (Kona) of the County of Hossan, Department of Cobin, Works.
- Mit. Liancia Certiff at (90%) 270-7771 of the Capady of Majo, Depictoren) of Observey
- Mr. Marso Amonto at (808) 241-557 (of the Courty of Kroan, Department of Priolic to an artist of Priority of Courty of Kroan, Department of Priority
- (3) The applicant sheald include wher demonds and infrareduction required to meet project occils. Places note that projects within State lands requiring which service from the Hundhila Hostol of Water Scalety system, will be required to pay a reserved development charge, in additions to Water handlings that get for transmission and early provide.
- (1) The applicant should provide the water demonst and calculations to the Engineering Division so that are to default on State Water Projects Plan Updata.

:1	Additional Comments	
	·· -	
α	Other	

Should yet have every questions, please wall Ms. Suize S. Agruan of the Plansing Branch 2(1887-0298).

Signed: The T. HEAVE CHE H. NOINT BR.
Date: 5/15/09





STATE OF HAWAII

75 August Street Room 204 Historiannas 145/20 A median mass.

1 March 1997 A section of the secti

hissili salsan a salah

Level Companies

A Committee of the comm

May 5, 2009.

TO: Morris M. Atta-

FROM: Robert T. Nishimoto, Program Manager - Aspanio Resources and Activities

Environmental Protection Branch

RF: Draft FA, Kapalein: Well and Reservoir

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:

The applicant, DWS, proposes to construct a new exploratory well in the Hampkin District of Hawaii Island. The exploratory well will be converted into a predection faculty if the text results are santable for drinking water.

COMMENTS:

The Division of Aquatic Resources (DAR) has objections to this request since the proposed graped may have impacts an equatic resource values in the area. DAR would like to understand how withdrawals from this lens not after stream flow in adjacent Kawaikalia and Malanahae streams. (See section 3.7.1). Please explain.

13 12 12 A D Ds

raski milit



STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES. OCCUPATION

15.8 (04.01403.82) 100 - 100 11949 A FROM

April 23, 2009.

MUMORANDUM

141:

DLNR Agencies:

[x] Div. of Aquatic Resources. Div. of Boating & Ocean Regreation Lingingeritay Division

Div. of Forestry & Wildlife

Div. of State Parks

 Commission on Water Resource Management. Diffice of Conservation & Coastal Lands

a Land Dreision Hawaii District

AQLATIC. Marinary C. 74 . - 9 7159 50551 - 055 topic. H Vide F NATIONS NOTES STUDINGES ALA, OLIVATO 40 4 4 0 S MARKETON. Other Cont. THE STANKS Prince Ny Com-1-: 7-10 Let One

217

HODING M AUG WWW.

SUBJECT, Draft Invinormental Assessment for Kapalena Well and Reservoir LOCATION. Hamakus, Hawaii

APPLICANT, Planning Solutions, Inc. on behalf of Department of Water Supply

Transprided for your review and comment on the above referenced document. We would appreciate your continents on this document. Please submittany community by May 15, 2009.

If no response to received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. If you have any questions about this request, please contact my office at 587-1433. Though you

Attachments

 We have no objections. () We have no commenty (×) Commans are attached.

TIND AT PUTE

 $\mathbf{R}\mathbf{O}$



STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES. LAMBION OFFIN

> SENTENCE MARKET LOSSING LASSAIL SAW

> > April 33, 2009.

MEMORANDEM

DLNR Agencies:

x. Div. of Aquatic Resources

_Dry, of Boating & Ocean Recreation

<u>s_Imgineering Division</u>.

x. Div. of Forestry & Withlife

Div. of State Parks

x. Commission on Water Resource Management

Office of Conservation & Cosstal Lands.

s, Land Division - Havaii District - S

Botheris M. Alla Charles FROM:

SUBJECT: [] Draw Environmental Assessment for Kapalena Well and Reservoir

1 DCA HON, Hamakua, Hawaii.

APPI ICANT Planning Solutions, Inc. on behalf of Department of Water Supply

Fransported for your review and comparent on the above referenced document. We would appreciate your completes on this document. Please submit any comments by May 15, 2009.

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. If you have any questions about this request, please contact my office at 587 0403. Thank you,

Attachments

() _ We have no objections. We have no comments سيمير (Comments are attached.

TINGS IIV. IIV







STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES LAND DRAWING

2041 000 (1 200 60) 10243 111 (14 0 A)(1 20 0

April 23, 2009.

MUMORANDUM

10:	DLNR Agencies:	***	∄	
1	x Div. of Aquatic Resources		=3	
	الانجاب Hoating & Ocean-Regionalism		33	
	e Engineering Division		29	
	() C. Div. of Fesestry & Wildlife ()		Þ	3.5
	Div. of State Harks	. •	-	••
	 Commission on Water Resource Management 	1-0-1	<i>ب</i> 0	2
	Office of Conservation & Cotyal Lands		.5	
	s. Land Distrace - Usaccii Decella			

PROM: STrails M. Aua Mallina Structure Dural: Fuvinoamental Assessment for Kapatena Well and Reservoir EUCATION. Hantakata. Havadi APPLICANT: Planning: Solutions. Inc. on behalf of Department of Water Sugply

Transmitted for your seview and comment on the above referenced Joeanner! We would appreciate your comments on this document. Please submit any comments by May 15, 2009.

If no response to received by this dide, we will assume your agency has no continues. If you have my questions about this request, pleasy contacting office at \$87.1430. Thank you

Attachments

We have no objections
We have no comments.
Comments are attacked.

Signetic Outco

PAULI, CORRY, ADMINISTRATOR DIVISION OF CURESTRY AND VICEOLIFE (APR: 2-7-333)



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY + COUNTY OF HAWAPI

and with the constant of the

August 10, 2009

Mr. Mee B.M. Atta, Administration Fand Diversion Department of Land and Natural Resources State of Hawari F.O. Rox 621 Honolida, III. 90809

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPULENA WELL AND RESERVOIR HÁMÁKUA DISTRIC CLISTAND OF HAWAU!

Thank you for your May 18, 2009 leafer economing the proposed Kapudena Weil & Reservoir Project. We appreciate the lame you and your staff spent reviewing the *Death Eurocommental Assessment (IEEA)* and preparing your letter. The Department of Land and National Reconcession ments our system of allached interportantal from the Land Division Hawai'i District, the Division of Forestry & Wikhlite (Di CAW), the Engineering Division, and the Division of Aquat 2 Resources.

We understand that the Department of Lord and National Resources and the Lord Diversion - Hawar's District do not have any comments to offer on the project at this time. In indiction, it is Divoranced Forestry & Wildfully indicates they have "no repections" to the proposed project. We would be too in those the Engineering Division for confirming that the project rate, seconding to the Food Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), is Vested in Zone X and that the National Floral Insurance Program does not have any regulations for developments within Zone X.

The remainder of this letter todoses on the comment from the Division of Asparia Resources. To simplify your examination, we have reproduced the comment or dialogs below.

Comment.

The Decision of Agostic Resonances (DAR) has objections to this request since the proposed proceed may be or improve marginally resonance values in the roca. DAR would like to inside stand have notibely main from this tensor of cities at each flow or advanced Kanankalia and Mahmalia. Stocans - Nice we train CV 17 - Please explain.

<u>Responses</u>—The following statement has been caserted into Section 3.7.2 of the benefit-avironity and Assessment: "Gir mintouge tagged by the well will stand at approximately 10 feet above on level. The two stocking channels to question. Known knife in the west and Malamahar to the case, are at one higher elevations than this all the way to two discharges as water falls at the Southern. Therefore, it is physically improved for wang from the against tapped by the well to discharge into the lar higher elevation streams.

... Water being) progress

The state of the Art Congress of the Open of the Section of the Se

Mr. Merris M. Atta, Administrator Page 3 August 10, 2009

The Fixed Environmental Assessment Finding of No Significant Impact is exclosed for your occurds. Standal your layer any questions, please call Mr. Terrance I. Nayour like Department of Water Supply. (808) 961-8020, extension 250.



HNalig

Inno

copy - (www.cic.) Mr. Greg, Fightinism. Tam Natice Water copy. Reserved Empiriceting, (w/o enc.) Mr. Perry J. White, Planning Solutions, Inc.

Chiefocotius



CHICAGO PLANCED DIRECTOR PLANCE

7 m.; America 6 1-6-3-4

May 19, 2009

POSS CUITAMA 9650 (00%)

Mr. Henry White Discourage behalf the 20 Ward Avenue, dance 332 E-mainin, B. World-4512

De no Main Whiches

PURISON: THAT WENTBORMENTAL ADDIDUMENT, MA. HENA HED. & REFERVOLD INVOIT PROJECT TRIATED ON TO.

Will wonth like to acknowledge conclust of the Traff Environmental Arms against for Mayorage Well's Recordance been good skitzel. Again, 2009; The buse teriodizing Weles Branch (DOWEL has compacted its performance you we undid not the tollowing concentrate.

- 1. Page 1-1, Section 1.1: Recommended the Local sections, "The State Department of the "thicker Prinking Witer Grand, has rated replacement of this water recommend to this water recommend to the rated are principly for worse by the sever of two times a the rated rate of the rates of the rate of the Bernardon Face in High for the Property of the Face 1 Feet 1994."
- 27. Phys. 4, 27 (1997) 36, 1111;
 - In the we will be this we often than the Unitarity Water butte Boreleging Paul (IMEPP) program was established to offer a law couldn't Horsest safe. Journal to pailing water systems to blocker the control constrainting as angle oring the redshifted waves instruction three projects to applies or analysis stagglished with the Pale Tall wing Water Both (ISSWA).

Rr. Perry mister Ray 15, 2005 Page 2

- a. Displie regise the mentione, "The EXTRY was established is help prevent out about now" to "the Bate Original Water Act was established to help prevent contactors "
- 3. Please provide population projections within the project area.

if there are any questions, please cal. Alain Carey & 586-5553.

Simple only,

And from

orthart Yakala, 2.2., Chief Sale Decrease Wires British Estrophysical Micagement Division

AC: Ub

int - Bowika Cychara, Bardi, 1965 (Mia nemail).



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAIT

THE CONTRACTOR OF SULES AND LOCATION OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE TO TRACK ON A PERSON OF AN ALEXANDER

August 10, 2009

Mr. Sprant Yamada, P.S., J. Zuet. State of Hawaiii Department of Health Safe Drinking Water Branch Inviconnental Management Division P.O. Box 1378. Honafidu, EH 9680 J 3328

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPCLENA WELL AND RESERVOIR HÁMÁKUA DISTRICT, ISLAND OF HAWAJI.

Thank you for your May 19, 2009 letter concerning the proposed Kapolena Well & Reservoir Project. We approvate the brue you and your staff's pentisevice, the Dealt Engineering Assessment (DEA) and providing written comments. Our responses to your creamous twinch are remoduced for clarity rate provided below

Commercial 1:

Page 1-1. Section 1.1: Please receive the last seatons v. ** the State Department of Health Safe Demking. Water Branch has rated replacement of this scaler some each comber-one provide for scaler season. developments in the Pate (STBVIC 2009)," no"...the replacement of this water papers is ranked mindset. one on Haward's Perikong Water State Revolving Fund Princip, Little Perige to for State Friend Year 2009 11

Besponse: We have revised Section 1.1 of the Final Environmental Assessment (14-A) in accordance with your

Camangar 2

Prince 4-2, Section 4-14.

- a. Photocodel to the section dut the Drinking Water State Scredning Final (PASSRF) program was establish of to other helico-market interest rate fours to public scatter systems to linguize the east of contracting on majorning their depoling water introduction projects to achieve or managing compliance, with the Sale Delaking Water Act (SDW4),
- h. Please reside the southere, "The DNSRF was established to help present communication." he "The Sale Drinking Water Bet was established to help prevent contamination (*)

Response: We have revised the paragraph in Section 4.1.4 dealing with this in accordance with your enquest The discussion in the LFA reads as follows:

. Water brings progress. PDPS in the Secretary is a section of the secretary of the second section in the second section of the second

Mr. Sugni Yamada, P.E. Chief Page 2 August 10, 2009

> This project might be funded by Federal finels through the State of Hawar Co Franking Water Sout Resideing Fund (DRSRF) program. The DRSRF program was established to offer Februaristics. nated est trate locate to public scales systems in prompe the cost of constructing in improving their denkan some infrastructure projects to robbe is or maintain compliance, with the Side Delinhag Matter Set (SIDEA). The U.S. Compress enableshed the DWSRF program to a new vectors 1452 of the SDWA, 43 U.S.C. 36th-12, by the NDWA Amendment of 1996, Public Law 104-182. The SWHA was established to be by proving continuous an drough causes water projection and caboniced water groups insuragement. It ofto emphasizes the weeds of could write a green, so, here Kakailyagh. The proposed project is construent with the oriental program where to prevent patiental contamination and the program emphasis na small nates a peace. The classioners includes all of the communicated information required for compliance with the DESRE programs

Comment 1:

Please provide population page times eading the project mea

Response: The festivologisch from loss been royde to the First in Section 3.12.1.

According to the County of Howelt General Plan (2005), it is estimated that the excident population in the Historibus Judicial District for heen growing at an average rate of 1.1 percent once 2005 and is proported to the same exception scores up through 2020 tree Table 15.

Lable 1 Projected Resident Population of the Hamilton Olephy

/am		2016 - 2016	2015	2020	furinated & Deaps				
' ::// 	2065				2000-1205	2005-2010	2010-2015) 2005 2020	2005 7070
6,708	0 [86	6.597	6,44)	7,328	A :+:	12.	17.	115	: r,
Sinner Genry Play (Cumty of Harani 2005)									

The Email Environmental Assessment Finding of No Significant Impact is enclosed for vive seconds. Should you have any questions, please call Mr. Terrance T. Nago at the Depostment of Water Supply, (808) 951-8070. outeration 250.

Milikis D. Pavao, P.E.

HINodfg

Bisc.

:

copy (was end.) Mr. Greg Fukumitsa. Tum Napce Water Resource Logineering (w/o enc.) Mr. Percy J. White, Planning Salutions, Inc.

PHONE (608) 594 1855



FAX:000/0554-1865

STATE OF HAWAI'I OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS

711 KAPLOCANI BOUCEVARD, SUITE 500 FONDLUCE, HAWA 196812

HRDN:#4293

May Ny AME

Perry Whate. Planning Scholions, fac-277 Ward Aveture, State 370 Monatula, FB 958141

Requist for combonts on proposed Kupulepa Well and Reservoir, Draft buylcummental Assessment (DEA), Flamakou District, Hawal LTMKs: 4-7-02:29 and 4-7-02:38

Aloha e Pency White,

The Oligie of Hawagan Altan's (OHA) is in the profit by after a matrix of factor faced Ap. 12), 2000. OBA just proposed the project and offers the following confidence.

OHA gates that this area is immeed of water service and that a constitutal water is being but both in Tripples, the distribution is experied to be less than an acre. We do see that the well-drownlief water faces the island's bas if lengwill not substantially after the stream flow in the adjacent streams, low everwe do ask if this proposed with bosof will be of an offer an ordinging the againer

Within we do selent whellow the possibility of minuted adverse impacts being generated from this proposal. OBA is not contratable guassing at parkettle unjocks and a wedgest up from the requirements of fig., 401A pagent and that the DEA trankly states that no facinal survey was from and yet concludes that, "No use of cadangs and species are answared expected to be present?"

Wallson soci, base theory is budogical surveys, reviewers are mable to assess this proposal for potential edge on and after meaningful mariguting comments. A sophistic deal applicant such as the Department of Water Scoots sciely contents only that the public second process cannot be need to depend on the applicant's word for it. They is especially time when use applicant and the applicant agency are early ad the same, as as the case here. Off A points out that such or assorts have been reason to declare environmental reviews detector, coising persiless delays analytypers. It is not on an tention to graphing (confidents it year application and sweaters that this be corrected to the next draft

Further, on April 26, 2 8,0, the Governor approved almost Bull No. 7865 B113 that Act of which are aded Chipper 333 Hawan Revised Statines to record a cultimate impact assessment to be tradicaled in the preparation of acting notion and dissessment. OHA sees that the popularity daily about with OHA on the

Auto Wint. May 26, 2004 Dage 2

pre classification for this DLA: favoreses we workler what other Native Hawarians or groups were consulted with Turther, we note that a field respection was conducted in early 2000 his wever, we usled three groups per three way her owners on any berology, all provinces on others within as 6 dresses well. (Not the Completiones, for Assessing C. Junia: In parts established by the Pawar't State Office of Having operad Quality Coulo ty-We read on page 3-10 of the OFA that, "there is no reduction, of any kind that the prived rice has grounges processing to operately being userf by either Southy 16.00 man, a fitteral practitioners everyway, τη «figire». Cand classeaving uccess and use rights for any pergeses or by italividuals of any class collaral. artified on for any traditional cultural purposes." We ask what this conclusion is based on

Off A is the "proveged public agency in this state responsible for the performance, sleve opinion, and essert mation of proget as and activities reliating to native Hawaii and Phiwaii (as.). "Hawaii Revised Statings (TiRN) 8-10-3-30. It is one dety to "Jakseps"] the polytics and practices of latter concins impacting on so two Blown coward Hawariags, and cracking flativity at yethats for native Hawariags and Hawaillay (IIIO § 10-84)). Without biological or cultural assessments of surveys, one of the tools that this agency to us to perform non-consultational and state to young at these form to early si. While it may be For your conclusions are conject, we take that such determination or matter notes presented or an cay operational receiv so that we can arbust have the chance to agree.

OHA Asolasks that if the project obes yo (between that the project area be planted with the same) type of vegetation that was reliabled to restote the sate as a bisely as possible to the engineal cradition of OHA would like to suggest that the project and the landscaped with disriplit tolerant intive or indigenous species that are extanting to the area. Area property species should also be removed. Doing so would serve at Earlier facilital from Plawaron concept of molarita (any) and create a rising How man sense of place

OHA also asky than in accommise with Section 615 (6.6). Howair Revised Stannes and Okapter (3) \$20. Hawaii Adhamistrative Rules, if the proper usives forward, and if any step treat; on brail deposits of fairtian skeletal remains are encountered, work shall stop or the aboveshote significant the State II stone Preservation Divipourt shall be in Atacted.

Thank you for the opportunity by comment. If you have further questions, please conduct Grant Armold by plying at (80%) 5% b) 26 seq e of 3d harrist gain to 6 salta on g

O was also able a karteratifo.

Administrator

ODES CRO To a



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAIT

ATTEM AND TWO DAYS OF A THE TRANSPORTERS OF THE STREET

August 14, 2009.

Mic Clyde W. Nammo, Administrator State of Hawarth Office of Hawarth Affairs 711 Kapi oldin Benfrard, Siete 500 Honolofi, Id. 96811

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPI LENA WELL AND RESERVOR HĀMĀKUA DISTRICT, INLAND OF HAWAFI

Hearts one for your May 26, 2009 letter concerning the proposed Kapirlera Well & Reservoir Project. We appreciate the time you and your staff spent reviewing the Frail Environmental Assessment (III-A) and providing written companies. Our responses to your comments (which are reposticed for classy) are provided below.

<u>Соминена ()</u>:

OHA name that this orca is in need of make were a could that currently all makes is hong included in. Entitive, the distanted area is expected to be him that on its Pool we do see that the withdrawal of makes from the chard's bound from will not substantially alice the stream than in the substantial makes we do sit if his proposed withdrawal will have an object on rectaining the squaler.

Response: Recharge of the agoifer occurs in the ground surface of the appraident watershed. Recharge is that portion of randall in fog drip at high cicvations) that perchates discoward rather than becoming surface round or exaporative loss back to the amorphism. Development and use of the well will have no impact on the process. Section 5.1.2.1 of the Daff EA discusses the effect that the addition of approximately 6,000 square free of imperimeable surface would have on runoff. It concludes that becomes of the design of the project's stories dramage by stem (which is, lindes a seepage jut) and the periodable nature of the area's soil and inveloping took, runoff from the site would increase recharge decrease only when randall is very intense. Thus, when all factors are considered, the proposed action would only recase long-term probability.

<u>Сочениеме 2</u>;

While we do acknowledge the procedults of minimal active in impacts being generated from the proposed, OHA is not contributable processing at probable impacts and also departing from the requirements of two OHA points out that the OEA translet issues that no found in section dutes and letter into that their "So were or ending event species over those or expected to be present."

Button to, is have things as budoged warrers, treates to are involve to reverse this progrand for principal improves and after mountingly integrang comments. A sophism and apply and such as the Eigenstanest of Warr-Supply warris and integrands that the public is oping process cannot be made to as pead on the apply and warrish as to the original and made the apply warrish warrish was able to as pead only the whole the apply and warrish and the constant of the points and that was to the constant of the points and that was to amount when the area of the points and expense to be and our internal of warrish of a memory apply and constant of the the corrected on the act that

Water Lange progress

The first of the control of the cont

M₁ Clyde W. Nama'o, Venezistrator, Page 2 August ¹⁴, 2004

Responses: Rate Pach good Consulting, Inc., has conducted a biological survey of the protect site. The survey report, which is inclinifed as Appendix C in the Final E.A. concludes that modification of the current biolists on the Kaputera site is not expected to result in significant in pacts to any bottoment axiom on intuitional an operate currently fisted or proposed for bring under either the bederal, or State of Howai i endangered species laws. In also finds that the development of the often soft would not have a significant eleterasins impact on native formal resources found within the Hamblan District. TIWS will take appropriate preventable measures to not differ policitied that advance of desting Hawaiian heavy Kury by industing the recommendation made in the busingscoll survey (epoil).

Commercar J:

Eurober on April 26, 2500, the Converger appeared Hagoe Bill No. 1995 BD Lev. Let be what amounted Chapter 335 Hamon Revived Statutes to require a cultural angent accordant to be as haled in the proportion of an encounterment discovered to the proportion of an encounterment discovered to the proportion for 100 DEA, however we would what when their Values Hamonius are groups are consulted with Earther, we note that a field disposition in a conditional discovered to the field disposition in a conditional discovered to the field disposition of the accordant and a substituted before the important encountry or after a late substituted. Since the Contrait We read in page 3-10 of the EdA that "there is no individual discovered fine and the proposition of the encountry to the accordant being would be either Native Hamonius cultural procedural or according to the advantage of the proposition of the proposition of the encountry of the en

OHA is the "grow yeal public upons a in this State is spanishly for the performance, descriptment, and constitution of programs and sensitive relating in matter Harmani and Harmanias." (Harman Revised Statutes (HAS) J. 16-3/A) It is our day to "Lafses of the public of and processes of other against important on matter Harmanias and Harmanias, and conduct Harboric exceptions for matter Harmanias and Harmanias." (HHS) J. 16-3/A). Without hadings of a collineal antersament or surveys, one of the tools that this against two to perform our constitutional and statutory adhigutants is taken from an While it must be that just combinant are correct two angesting who hadron and administration and personal it in constructional events or that we can all lead base the change in agree.

Response. Appendix B of the Limit Environmental Assessment includes a copy of the collocal import assessment report that Rechtman Consulting, LLC prepared for the procest. Based on the resolution of the report and the fact of any evidence that the proposed project site is used for traditional cultimal projects. Along with the absence of unique archaeological resolution the sites, the project is not unique archaeological resolutions the sites, the project is not unique archaeological resolution will be unique or british the ability of cultive Hawaiian practitioners to access cultural resources or adjugged areas.

Comment 4:

1311. Then take that in the progress there we towards then the project area be planted with the some type of as gradual that was removed to recover the title as clouds as provide to the original condition. Offs would the respect that the project area be funded uponly all designs a native or mangerous species that are common to the area. By anxious species doubt also be removed. Formy on wold some in further the resolutional theorems in capital or of malaria.

Resource: Of the exploratory well produces towards's results, and DWS moves about with the project, virtually all of the existing trooperative) segmentors will be recovered from the project set obtaing the first phase of corporation. Most of the element area would then be maintained periodically to prevent vegetation responsible. While this will not remove all incorrect operiod that are now present. It will inturm the potential first the

Mr. Clyde W. Narano, Administrator Page 3 August 14, 1009

proposed action to promote the further spread of incover species. The DWS will consider your teconimeredation corrections the insert disorder aderationally or indigenous species in any "subscaping it undertakes for the project."

Should the results of tests of the proposed exploratory well prove consequence, the Department of Witter will recognize the size. Consideration well dibe given to the assist native or indigenous species for this purpose, but the fact that the size is surrounded by invosing innomative vegetation may make this impractical.

Comment 4:

(III4) also who that, or as oredimine with Yes from 64, 41, 6. Hereitt Bevered Statutes and Chapter 15-409. Human Administrative Bullet, if the project three extremed and if any organization of cultural depresence human skeleted semigrates are encountered mark shall support the immediate victority and the State House of Performing Devices what he contained.

Response: The DWS will require the contractor to takes work introducely, to protect the trasbettent discovery from additional distinctions, and to insify SEPES introducely in the event that undocumented architechogolal and or columns are encountered.

The Final Invariance and Assertions Finding of No Signatural Injust its enclosed for your records. Should you have any questions, please call Mr. Ferrance J. Nagora the Department of Water Supply, (808) 961-8070, extension 250.

Suggestly your

Night Passage

HN dfg

End

(c)py pwo end (Mr. Greg Fixannits). Tom Nance Water Resource Engalecting (wo end) Mr. Perry J. White, Plemong Solutions, Inc.





SHYOUSE TEXAS OF THE WORLD

STATE OF HAWAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

FGE000078 (G6000711144 N. 1994) 51/9

 $\dim \sigma_{\mathcal{M}}(t_{0},25\%)$

Pro Perry J. Anales Flanding Solutions Gerd Piaka, 2 C Word Avenue, Juile 191 Gerdalu, Buwsin Perli 1917

28.42 (01. 80.00)

STOLETTE DEADT NOVIDENTAL ATSENTORENT KAINDERA MANTAND SKREKAS E

We the improper of the these softenessed druft environs stall and consent representation or monottal letter wated expect $Z_{\rm col}$, 209, and ofter the billowing community

1. 1.1 INTRODUCTOR

time Person ($A^{(1)}$) (respective) Casally that "the Bath Typick; a Ware is a contribute a literary placement of it is expected as the comban one paper by the water opening developments in the Style (600%)."

dead of your have any sphericance, pleases unitarity for a War Labe of the Buth Dranking within Ermi economic feet and of any 4200.

dimensily.

Anna Beere

AN. STEART YAMANA, I.F., SPIEF Care Describe Wider British Sharebrowshill Paragonet Contract

080.49



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY . COUNTY OF HAWAI-1

A SAME AND A STATE OF THE STATE OF THE SAME AND A SAME

August 10, 2008.

Mr. Strait Yansada, P.E., Chief State of Hasan'i Deportment of Health Safe Drinking Water Braich Enterconceptal Management Division FIT Box 1778 Hossialia, 14, 9880 (1937).

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: KAPELENA WELL AND RESERVOIR HÁMÁKUA DISTRICT, ISLAND DE HAWAPI

Thank you for your have 3, 2019 letter concerning the prepared Kapirkins Well & Reservoir Project. We appreciate the firme you and your staff sport accoming the Draft Environmental Accessment (DhA) and providing written comments. Our responses to your comments (which are reproduced for clarity) are provided below.

Character 1

T.L.BATRODECCHOS.

SOWB Comment for paragraph. Quality thin "the Side thanking Water Bounch has rated regiment at this water source as its number one pounds, for water restaunder dependency in the State (SOMR),"

Response: The above statement is derived from the "Broaking Water Licatment Resolving Loan Formal Intended Use Plan for the State of Harwaii Faccal Year (SEY) 7009, the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2008. Appropriation and the American Recovery and The Federal Harvait and The State of Harvait (Recovery and Recovery Agree). The Final Formal Harvait (Recovery Region IX on May 6, 2009). The Final Formal International Assessment (FFA) now contains this reference in the bibliography.

The Final Environmental Associated is inclined if No Significant impact is enclosed for your records. Stantil you have any questions, please of IMr. Lendage I. Napo at the Department of Water Supply. (808) 961-9020, extension 250.

Singularly yours,

Milight Parao, P.C.

1 310

HN dfg

Inc.

 copy: (w/o tue.) Mr. Greg Fukumitan, Tom Nance Water Reso-cove Engineering (w/o ene.) Mr. Peary J. Write, Planning Solutions, Inc.

. Witee being gangers.

The Description Advisors are, it and you key to be the any making of the population for the contract of a form of a group.

Agricultural Advisor A leading terms of a produce stage of the contract of the following of the contract of the co